MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Sixty-Eighth Legislature.

SENATE.

No. 173.

STATE OF MAINE.

RESOLVE in favor of heirs of John Robertson.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized

- 2 to draw their warrant on the treasury for the sum of two
- 3 hundred and seventy-two dollars and eighty-nine cents, in
- 4 favor of the heirs of John Robertson, late of Weld, being
- 5 for so much money paid into the state treasury by the
- 6 administrator of the estate of Alice Robertson, in default
- 7 of legal heirs of said Alice Robertson, provided that before
- 8 such warrant is drawn, the heirs of John Robertson
- 9 shall give a satisfactory bond to the treasurer of state,
- 10 conditioned for the repayment of said sum to the state, if
- 11 any heir of said Alice Robertson may demand the same.



STATEMENT OF FACTS.

The administrator of the estate of Alice Robertson, late of Weld, has paid into the state treasury, under the provisions of section twenty-nine, chapter sixty-four of the Revised Statutes, the sum of two hundred and seventy-two dollars and eighty-nine cents, no heir or other person directly interested in such estate being found in the United States; and said sum of two hundred and seventy-two dollars and eightynine cents, being the balance remaining after the payment of debts and probate expenses. The estate of said Alice Robertson came solely from her husband, John Robertson; she was the second wife, and some time after his marriage to her he sold his farm and with the proceeds bought a second farm, which by his direction was deeded to the said Alice Robertson; and the fund paid into the state treasury came from the proceeds of the sale of said farm. John Robertson, who is deceased, left heirs by a former wife; these heirs claim that they are equitably entitled to this money.

STATE OF MAINE.

IN SENATE, March 17, 1897.

Reported by Mr. SAVAGE, from Committee on the Judiciary, and laid on table to be printed under joint rules.

KENDALL M. DUNBAR, Secretary.